
From: Orozco, Samuel  
Sent: Friday, October 23, 2015 1:49 PM 
To: Ramsey, Aimee <aramsey@orovalleyaz.gov> 
Cc: Diaz‐Trahan, Kristy <kdiaz‐trahan@orovalleyaz.gov>; Trenary, Phillip <ptrenary@orovalleyaz.gov>; 
Keesler, Paul <pkeesler@orovalleyaz.gov>; Ricksecker, Shawn <sricksecker@orovalleyaz.gov> 
Subject: 680 Project 
 
Aimee, 
 

         Now that overseeding is all completed, the parks maintenance division can dedicate more time 
on the projects at hand at 680. I have given the ok to order the oleanders 110 white and 40 pink. 
I tried getting as many white as possible. The expected time of delivery is next Thursday, 
10/30/2015. 

         Irrigation work will begin on Monday 10/26 which will consist of replacing existing electric 
valves and adding those that were taken out. We have located all mainline pipes and will need 
to run new laterals on the south and some areas on the West side of the property. 

         I estimate the duration of the project to be four to five weeks depending on the available time 
we can dedicate to this project. You have to be aware that parks still need to be maintained with 
our limited labor resources and that this project is secondary on our schedule, which means that 
my crew will go there only after maintenance at the parks is completed in the mornings, but will 
try to schedule at least one person there by 8 am every day when possible. 

         I am requesting help from DIS in moving all equipment that is near or at the line of work on the 
west side of the property by Monday noon. Some of the existing sprinklers were damaged by 
these equipment that was placed on top of the heads. New sprinklers will be installed in PVC 
sleeves for protection and durability. 

         I may also be requesting help from Shawn to remove some of the larger trees (dead or dying) 
that are in the property. Requests will be made as needed. 

 

         I will create a timeline of the project and sent to you all by Monday afternoon. 
 
Thanks you for your patience! 
 
Samuel G. Orozco, MBA 
Parks Maintenance Supervisor 
Town of Oro Valley 
Parks & Recreation Department 
680 W. Calle Concordia 
Oro Valley, AZ  85704 
Phone: (520) 229‐5059 
Cell: (520) 971‐1769 
Fax: (520) 229‐5075 
sorozco@orovalleyaz.gov 

 
 


